
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2024 
11.00 am 

Rooms GO2A, B and C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education and Refugees 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Communities, Democracy and Finance 
Councillor Helen Dennis New Homes and Sustainable 

Development 
Councillor Natasha Ennin Community Safety 
Councillor Sarah King Council Homes 
Councillor James McAsh Climate Emergency, Clean Air and 

Streets 
Councillor Catherine Rose Neighbourhoods, Leisure and Parks 
Councillor Martin Seaton Jobs, Skills and Business 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 February 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2024 
11.00 am 

Rooms GO2A, B and C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

 

 To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed 
meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
cabinet procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt public 
questions is midnight Thursday 29 February 2024.  
 

 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
 

 

 To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of 
deputation requests is midnight Thursday 29 February 2024.  
 

 

7. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 6 February 2024. 
 

 

8. MARIE CURIE - RESIDENT REHOUSING 
 

9 - 19 

 To note the ongoing resident engagement to date and the progress on 
the rehousing of the remaining secure council tenants within 
Southwark. 
 

 

9. CLOSURE OF ANN BERNADT NURSERY SCHOOL 
 

To follow 

 To agree to close Ann Bernadt Nursery School from the 31 August 
2024 onwards. 
 

 

10. DRAFT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 
 

20 - 30 

 To approve the re-drafted homelessness and rough sleeping 
strategy for formal consultation and that the strategy should be 
brought back for consideration by the decision maker with the 
consultation outcome. 
 

 

11. FRAMEWORK FOR STRATEGIC COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FUNDING 

 

31 - 70 

 To agree the framework for allocation of strategic community 
infrastructure levy (CIL). 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

12. DIGITAL AND TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2024-2026 
 

71 - 132 

 To agree the draft refreshed Digital and Technology Strategy 2024-

2026. 

 

 

13. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

 

133 - 151 

 To approve the procurement strategy to undertake a procurement 
exercise for the establishment of a Dynamic Purchasing System 
(DPS) for the supply and management of temporary 
accommodation (TA). 
 

 

14. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - INTEGRATED 
SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE 

 

152 - 169 

 To approve the use of a contract for the delivery of an integrated 
sexual and reproductive health service, let by Lambeth Council on 
Southwark Council’s behalf to King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust for a period of up to seven years. 
 

 

15. S106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 

 

170 - 179 

 To approve the new Section 106 (S106) and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
for consultation. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the 
agenda. The Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not 
be circulated to the press and public since they reveal confidential 
or exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The specific 
paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution.“ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

16. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the closed minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 February 2024. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR 
AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  26 February 2024 
 

 
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 6 February 2024 at 
11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

  
 

   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present. 
 

 ANNOUNCEMENT - CABINET MEMBERSHIP 
 

 Councillor Kieron Williams welcomed Councillor Sarah King, cabinet member for 
council homes to cabinet. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following late items: 
 

Item 8: Policy and Resources Strategy Report: 2024-25 Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (Mtfs) Update including Capital 

1
Agenda Item 7



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 February 2024 
 

Programme Refresh 
Item 10:  Southwark coordinated admission schemes for primary, junior, 

secondary and year 10 2025 
Item 11: Admission arrangements for community primary, junior and 

secondary schools - September 2025 
Items 13 /17: Freehold acquisition of an operational property asset for key
[...]
vised by 

and in consultation with the strategic director of finance to: 
 

a) Complete the purchase of the freehold interest and subsequent lease 

6



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 February 2024 
 

arrangements 
 

b) Agree detailed transaction terms  
 

c) Agree the financing structure to be adopted to fund the acquisition of the 
asset.  

 

14. LEDBURY ESTATE PHASE A - APPROPRIATION FOR PLANNING PURPOSES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the land shown outlined on the plan at Appendix A of the report known 

as Phase 1 of the Ledbury Estate that is currently held for housing purposes, 
be confirmed as no longer required for those purposes and the appropriation 
of the land to planning purposes to facilitate the carrying out of the 
development proposals for the area in accordance with section 226 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 122(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 be approved. 
 

2. That following completion of the appropriation at paragraph 1 of the report, 
the land shown outlined on the plan at Appendix A of the report be confirmed 
as no longer required for planning purposes, and the appropriation of the land 
to housing purposes in accordance with section 9 of the Housing Act 1985 
and section 122(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 be approved. 

 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

15. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY REPORT: 2024-25 BUDGET AND 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (MTFS) UPDATE INCLUDING 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME REFRESH (CLOSED APPENDIX)  

 

 No closed report (appendix) was required. 
 

16. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR NURSING CARE PROVISION  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 12 for the decision.  

7



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 February 2024 
 

 

17. FREEHOLD ACQUISITION OF AN OPERATIONAL PROPERTY ASSET FOR 
KEY SERVICE PROVISION AND SUBSEQUENT LEASING ARRANGEMENTS  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 13 for the decision.  
 

18. LEDBURY ESTATE PHASE A - APPROPRIATION FOR PLANNING PURPOSES  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 14 for the decision.  
 

 The meeting ended at 12.30pm. 

 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 
WEDNESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2024. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

8



1  

 

Item No. 
8. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 March 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: Marie Curie – Resident rehousing 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

St Giles 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sarah King, Council Homes 

 

 

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR SARAH KING, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COUNCIL HOMES  

 
Keeping our residents safe is of paramount importance to us as a landlord. 

 
In September 2022, and in March 2023, Cabinet received two reports on resident 
engagement, progress with rehousing and highlighting fire safety issues found at 
the Marie Curie on the Sceaux Gardens Estate in Camberwell. 

 
At the time of writing, 13 residents remain at Marie Curie, this includes 7 Secure 
Council tenants and 4 Leaseholders (all of whom are non-resident Leaseholders, 
with private tenants in occupation). 

 
This report updates Cabinet Members on the latest position in respect of resident 
engagement and rehousing residents. It was decided by the Interim Strategic 
Director of Housing to separate out this rehousing report from any major works 
and/or new home options following the pause of some new home developments. 
This report therefore solely focuses on the rehousing element. 

 
This report sets out how the council has acted to ensure Marie Curie remains 
safe, progress with rehousing the remaining residents from Marie Curie, and the 
overall progress made to date. 

 
The council’s Cabinet is recommended to have an update on progress against 
these recommendations in 4 months (July 24), as the ongoing cost of maintaining 
the building on account of the Waking Watch is considerable and any ongoing 
delays will not represent best value. 

 
I want to thank the members of the Resident Project Group, the Sceaux Gardens 
Tenants and Residents Association and the St Giles ward councillors for their 
continued support of residents, all of who have advocated for residents at key 
times. 

9
Agenda Item 8



2  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That cabinet: 

 
1. Notes the ongoing resident engagement to date and thanks the Sceaux 

Gardens T&RA (comprising resident volunteers that meets at key stages) for 
their continued work and engagement with the council to date. 

 
2. Notes the progress on the rehousing of the remaining secure council tenants 

within Southwark and the buy-back of properties owned by non-resident 
leaseholders. 

 
3. Agree that any remaining Marie Curie secure tenant(s) beyond 1 May 2024, 

are afforded pre advert, Direct Offer status to allow rehousing to be completed 
at pace and no later than the end of the first quarter of 24-25. 

 
4. Instructs officers to report back in 4 months, in July 2024 on the progress of 

rehousing all the remaining residents and ultimately confirming a date when 
the building will be decommissioned. 

 
5. Note that the ongoing cost of maintaining the Waking Watch do not represent 

best value for money, as the WW costs are circa £4
[...]
howing a further 10% increase in the number of people in temporary 
accommodation, a record high of over 105,000 households. At the same time, 
procurement is becoming ever more challenging for local authorities as private 
landlords exit the market, reducing the number of homes available for temporary 
accommodation.  
 
In this context, we are bringing forward a new approach to procurement which was 
outlined through a recently approved Gateway 0 report, and which is expanded 
upon in this report. 
 
This report addresses our need to modernise and improve our supply chain, 
allocation and contract management needs. A Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 
and contractor management tools, delivered through a single platform will enable 
the council to have the assurance that we are achieving value for money, quality 
accommodation in line with our Southwark Good Homes Standard, and a prompt 
service through external providers. The identification of an established DPS 
provider has been identified as the solution.  
 
This report sits alongside our renewed placements policy, our draft Homelessness 
Strategy, and further work being undertaken on acquisitions and allocations. We 
are determined to play our part in response to this escalating crisis in temporary 
accommodation and to ensure that our processes are the best they can be to meet 
the needs of our residents who find themselves without a secure home.  
 
 
 
 
 

133
Agenda Item 13



 

 

 
 

2 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet: 

 
1. Approves the procurement strategy outlined in this report to undertake a 

procurement exercise for the establishment of a Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS) for the supply and management of Temporary 
Accommodation (TA) for a period of six years from August 2024 at an 
estimated cost of up to £45m per annum, making a total estimated cost of 
£270m. 
 

2. Notes that the appointment to the DPS does not constitute any award of 
contract with the supplier and delegates to the Strategic Director of Housing 
where this may be required. 

 
3. Notes that the procurement strategy in this report for the DPS will result in 

bidders being required to provide all forms of temporary accommodation 
properties, subject to individual negotiation for the call-off process that will be 
approved in line with the council’s governance, for leases of three, five and 
up to ten years as well as Nightly Paid Accommodation (NPA). Further notes 
that the Council reserves the right to procure properties outside of the DPS 
as and when required. 

 
4. The council will provide an annual performance report a year after 

implementation of the DPS to the Lead member for Council Homes and 
Sustainable Development. This report will include information on the location 
and quality of the accommodation as well as the financial impact to the 
council.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

5. The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and the Housing Act 1996 (Part VII) 
requires, that where the duty exists, the council provides accommodation to 
a household. In all forms of temporary accommodation, the council is the 
accountable landlord. When the accommodation is acquired via a provider in 
the form of Private Sector Leasing (PSL) or NPA, the cost to the council also 
covers repairs and housing management. This report therefore refers to the 
procurement of providers, for the supply and management of 
accommodation. Currently just over 50 suppliers that provide both leased 
and NPA accommodation.  Over time the use of TA in Southwark has been 
increasing, most particularly between 2019 to early 2022.  This is displayed 
within the table 1 below:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

134



 

 

 
 

3 

Table1 – Households in Temporary Accommodation 
 

Year End 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2021 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 

Total in 
TA 2568 2820 3176 3463 3610 

3,807 

% 
increase  

-  9.8% 12.2% 9.2% 4.2% 
5.4% 

 
6. NPA, is based on a daily arrangement, and PSLs account for ta large 


[...]
 
service to our population from 1 April 2024 onwards following the end of their 
current contract. 
 
 
 

Item No.  
14. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
 6 March 2024 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: 
 

Gateway 2 – Contract Award Approval 
Integrated sexual and reproductive health 
service 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All wards 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

152
Agenda Item 14



 

 

                                                                           

 
2 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Cabinet approve the use of a contract for the delivery of an 

integrated sexual and reproductive health service, let by Lambeth 
Council on Southwark Council’s behalf to King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust for a period of up to seven years, for an estimated 
contract value of up to £10,117,975.  

 
2. That the Cabinet note the estimated annual value is £1,445,425, and the 

contract is broken down into three contract phases, with an initial term of 
three years, and two extensions of two years each scheduled to 
commence on 1 April 2024. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. The initial Gateway 1 (GW1) paper setting out the procurement strategy 

for the borough’s integrated sexual and reproductive health services 
(ISRHs) was presented to Cabinet in July 2023. The report was approved 
and the procurement strategy for Lambeth Council to enter into direct 
negotiations on behalf of Southwark with King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust (KCH) to procure this service has been followed in 
order to develop this contract proposal. The GW1 paper also covered 
services provided by Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
(GSTT), for which a separate paper will be brought to Cabinet later in the 
year. 

 
4. The Gateway 1 paper dated 10 July 2023, included in the background 

documents to this paper sets out a detailed background to this work, 
including outlining the sexual and reproductive he
[...]
inform further service improvement throughout the period of the service 
contracts. 

 
Other implications or issues 
 
52.  None identified.  
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS  
 
Strategic Director of Finance (35-PHHZ2023-24)  
 
53. The Strategic Director of Finance notes the recommendations set out in 

this report seeking approval for use of a contract for the delivery of an 
integrated sexual and reproductive health service, let by Lambeth Council 
on Southwark Council’s behalf to King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust for a period of up to seven years, for an estimated contract value of 
up to £10,117,975.   

 
54. The estimated annual value is £1,445,425, and the contract is broken 

down into three contract phases, with an initial term of three years, and 
two extensions of two years each, scheduled to commence on 01 April 
2024. 

 

165



 

 

                                                                           

 
15 

55. The Strategic Director of Finance also notes the financial implications of 
this report and there is sufficient budget within the allocated available 
Public Health resources to fund the estimated total contract value. 

 
Head of Procurement 
 
56. This report seeks approval for the use of a contract for the delivery of an 

integrated sexual and reproductive health service, let by Lambeth Council 
on Southwark Council’s behalf to King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust for a period of up to seven years, for an estimated contract value of 
up to £10,117,975.  The estimated annual value is £1,445,425, and the 
contract is broken down into three contract phases, with an initial term of 
three years, and two extensions of two years each, scheduled to 
commence on 01 April 2024. 

 
57. The nature of the services to be procured dictates alignment with the 

Provider Selection Regime 2023 (the PSR) as relevant to “health care 
services”. In accordance with the PSR, the lead commissioning council 
(Lambeth) m
[...]

 
Officers 

 
Sarah Feasey 
 
Others  

 
 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer  
 
 
Total:  18 
Dated: 22 February 2204 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
6 
 
 

 

mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Marie Curie - Resident rehousing
	10 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	11 Framework for Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy funding
	Appendix 1: Strategic CIL Funding-Infrastructure-Statement-2022-2023

	12 Digital and Technology Strategy 2024-2026
	Appendix 1: Southwark Council Technology and Digital Strategy 2024 - 2026
	Appendix 2: Equality and health impact assessment Technology and Digital Strategy 2024-2026

	13 Gateway 1 - Procurement Strategy Approval Temporary Accommodation
	14 Gateway 2 - Contract Award Approval - Integrated sexual and reproductive health service
	15 S106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	 
	CABINET OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2023-24






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Wednesday 6 March 
2024 at 11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were declared. 
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 1. Ralph Smyth 
 

Why has the climate SPD that was due to be published last year been further 
delayed, and how confident is cabinet that it will be submitted before the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 phases out SPDs? 

 
Response by Councillor Helen Dennis, Cabinet Member for New Homes 
and Sustainable Development 

 
The Climate Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) cannot come to 
cabinet until the end of the Local Government pre-election period, which is in 
force from 18 March – 2 May 2024, therefore the earliest date is 18 June 
2024.  
 
The SPD contributes to Southwark Council’s commitment to make the 
borough greener and more sustainable.  
 
The SPD will bring in much needed technical guidance on key issues such 
as: 
 

 Energy and carbon reduction  

 Minimising flood risk and water efficiency   

 Environmental protection and improving air quality  

 Green Infrastructure, biodiversity and trees (including new government 
requirement for biodiversity net gain) 

 Movement and transport   

 Avoiding waste and minimising landfill.    
 

This guidance will help planning applications consider green initiatives in line 
with the Southwark Plan 2022, and it is also an important step ahead of the 
Early Review of the Southwark Plan.  
 
The Government have confirmed that SPDs will remain in force until planning 
authorities adopt a new style local plan, as set out in the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act (2023). The legislation still includes a requirement for local 
authorities to prepare ‘Supplementary plans’, with the focus shifted to site 
specific or area wide policies and design codes. Therefore, much of the 
guidance in the Climate SPD references can be repurposed under the 
requirements of the new Act, continuing to play a vital role in the council 
achieving its net zero carbon target for 2030.  
 

2. Jess Hinings 
 

Why does the council's technology and digital strategy not propose anything 
more ambitious on climate than printing less paper? Such as the digital 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

dashboard XR Southwark suggested to improve accountability, and enable 
residents and businesses to track the borough’s progress on its climate 
targets and goals. 
 

Response by Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Democracy and Finance 

 

Southwark Council is dedicated to doing our utmost for the environment and 
combating climate change through tangible actions outlined in our Technology 
and Digital Strategy 2024-2026. 
 

To prioritise energy efficiency, we have implemented various Green IT 
practices, such as: 

 
1. Virtualised Environments: Instead of using lots of separate servers, we 

make one server act like many, which saves energy and helps us 
manage things better. 

 
2. Not Oversizing Systems: We make sure we only give our computer 

systems the resources they really need, which saves money and makes 
them work more efficiently. 
 

3. Using Test and Backup Systems when necessary: We only turn on extra 
systems when we really need them, using smart technology to save 
resources and energy consumption. 

 
4. We are also encouraging everyone to print less to help the environment. 

 
5. Our plan doesn't stop there, as our strategy supports the many actions 

we are doing within the Council to end the climate emergency. For 
example, we use digital tools so people don't have to travel as much, 
which helps cut down on pollution. 

 
The Technology and Digital service's performance is tracked within the 
council's delivery plan through key performance indicators and targets. Our 
future goal is to automate these reports using the data platform and PowerBi. 
 

We welcome feedback on our strategies so we can continue to take a holistic 
approach to making the council greener and more sustainable.  

 
The questioners were not in attendance. The leader confirmed their questions and 
responses would be included in the published minutes of the meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were none. 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 

7. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

8. MARIE CURIE - RESIDENT REHOUSING  
 

 Councillor Ian Wingfield, addressed cabinet on behalf of local ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the ongoing resident engagement to date be noted and that the Sceaux 

Gardens tenants and residents association (T&RA) (comprising resident 
volunteers that meets at key stages) be thanked for their continued work and 
engagement with the council to date. 

 
2. That the progress on the rehousing of the remaining secure council tenants 

within Southwark and the buy-back of properties owned by non-resident 
leaseholders be noted. 

 
3. That it be agreed that any remaining Marie Curie secure tenant(s) beyond 1 

May 2024, are afforded pre advert, direct offer status to allow rehousing to be 
completed at pace and no later than the end of the first quarter of 2024-25. 

 
4. That officers be instructed to report back in 4 months, in July 2024 on the 

progress of rehousing all the remaining residents and ultimately confirming a 
date when the building will be decommissioned. 

 
5. That it be noted that the ongoing cost of maintaining the waking watch does 

not represent best value for money, as the WW costs are circa £400,000 per 
annum (for a building with 7 remaining tenants and 4 non-resident 
leaseholders). 

 

9. CLOSURE OF ANN BERNADT NURSERY SCHOOL  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That it be agreed to close Ann Bernadt Nursery School from the 31 August 
2024 onwards. 

 
 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

10. DRAFT HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  
 

 Councillor Helen Dennis requested that her cabinet member foreword be included 
in the strategy document. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the re-drafted homelessness and rough sleeping strategy (Appendix 1 of 

the report), re-drafted supplementary data review (Appendix 2 of the report), 
re-drafted engagement and consultation plan (Appendix 3 of the report), 
equalities impact and needs analysis (Appendix 4 of the report) and re-
drafted action plan (Appendix 5 of the report) be noted. 

 
2. That the actions and priorities arising from the draft homelessness and rough 

sleeping strategy be agreed.  
 

3. That the re-drafted homelessness and rough sleeping strategy be agreed for 
formal consultation and the strategy be brought back for consideration by the 
decision maker with the consultation outcome. 

 

11. FRAMEWORK FOR STRATEGIC COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
FUNDING  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the framework for allocation of strategic community infrastructure levy 

(CIL) as set out in paragraphs 12 and 13 of the report be agreed. 
 
2. That the allocation of strategic CIL of £350,000 towards the Elephant and 

Castle over ground station be agreed. 
 
3. That the allocation of strategic CIL of £250,000 towards the Bakerloo Line 

Extension be agreed. 
 

12. DIGITAL AND TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2024-2026  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
Decision of the Cabinet 

 
1. That the draft refreshed technology and digital strategy 2024-2026, as 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed. 

 
Decision of the Leader of the Council 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the cabinet member for communities, 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

democracy and finance to agree to the final strategy and publish in April 

2024. 

 

13. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION  

 

 Councillor Helen Dennis confirmed that the date referred to in paragraphs 30 and 
33 of the report relating to the issue of the prior information notice (PIN), should in 
fact be March 2024 (and not February). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy outlined in the report to undertake a 

procurement exercise for the establishment of a dynamic purchasing system 
(DPS) for the supply and management of temporary accommodation (TA) for 
a period of six years from August 2024 at an estimated cost of up to £45m 
per annum, making a total estimated cost of £270m, be approved. 
 

2. That it be noted that the appointment to the DPS does not constitute any 
award of contract with the supplier and that this be delegated to the strategic 
director of housing, where this may be required. 

 
3. That it be noted that the procurement strategy in the report for the DPS will 

result in bidders being required to provide all forms of temporary 
accommodation properties, subject to individual negotiation for the call-off 
process that will be approved in line with the council’s governance, for leases 
of three, five and up to ten years as well as nightly paid accommodation 
(NPA). It is further noted that the council reserves the right to procure 
properties outside of the DPS as and when required. 

 
4. That the council will provide an annual performance report a year after 

implementation of the DPS to the lead member for council homes and 
sustainable development. This report will include information on the location 
and quality of the accommodation as well as the financial impact to the 
council.  

 

14. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - INTEGRATED SEXUAL AND 
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the use of a contract for the delivery of an integrated sexual and 

reproductive health service, let by Lambeth Council on Southwark Council’s 
behalf to King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust for a period of up to 
seven years, for an estimated contract value of up to £10,117,975 be 
approved.  



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated annual value is £1,445,425 and that the 

contract is broken down into three contract phases, with an initial term of 
three years, and two extensions of two years, each scheduled to commence 
on 1 April 2024. 

 

15. S106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the new Section 106 (S106) and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be approved for consultation. 

 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on 6 February 
2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

 The meeting ended at 12.25pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

  
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, THURSDAY 
14 MARCH 2024. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


